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Pursuant to Article 17 of Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on market abuse and Article 228 of the Consolidated Text of the Securities Market Act 
approved by Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, and related provisions, and in 
accordance also with Circular 6/2018 of the Mercado Alternativo Bursátil (the Spanish alternative 
equity market, or “MAB” for short) on disclosures required of growth companies, the Company now 
releases the following price-sensitive information to the market in relation to Gigas Hosting, S.A. 
and its controlled entities (“GIGAS”, the “GIGAS Group”, the “Group”, or the “Company”). This 
information relates to the annual financial results for the full year 2018 and includes the extent to 
which the Company has fulfilled its guidance for 2018, as published in the form of price-sensitive 
information on 29 January 2018. 

• Summary of significant information for 2018, including the extent to which the Company 
has fulfilled its budget (as published in the price sensitive information disclosure of 29 
January 2018). 

• 2019 budget (already released in the form of price sensitive information on 15 January 
2019). 

• Audit report and consolidated financial statements of Gigas Hosting, S.A. and controlled 
entities for the year ended 31 December 2018 and consolidated management report. 

• Audit report and separate financial statements of Gigas Hosting, S.A. for the year ended 
31 December 2018 and management report. 
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION 
 

Dear shareholder, 

We are pleased to present our financial statements for 2018, the third full year since GIGAS’ shares 
were first admitted for trading on the MAB market on 3 November 2015 and a year in which the 
Company achieved strong growth in EBITDA, acquired two other companies, and for the first time 
turned a profit at the operating level (positive EBIT).  

Key financial and operating figures for 2018 are as follows: 

• A total of 3,897 customers, comprising 739 Cloud Datacenter and 3,158 Cloud VPS 
customers 

• Gross revenues of EUR 10.15 million (up 44.0% on 2017) 
• Net revenues of EUR 8.68 million (up 46.0% on 2017) 
• 182.6% EBITDA growth in 2018, rising to EUR 1.62 million, versus EUR 572 thousand in 2017 
• Net loss of EUR 148 thousand (versus net loss of EUR 492 thousand in 2017) 
• Investments in IT equipment and other property, plant and equipment of EUR 1.0 million in 

2018, leaving a capex/ revenue ratio of 11.5% (18% in 2017)  
• Acquisition of a company in Spain and a company in Colombia, driving the Company's 

organic growth  
• Named by Gartner as a significant global supplier and listed on the Financial Times’ 

prestigious “FT 1000: Europe’s Fastest Growing Companies” 
• Larger salesforces in Mexico, Chile and Peru, and reinforced indirect sales channel to 

widen market coverage 

 

 

MARKET 

The Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) market has continued to grow strongly worldwide, and all the 
more so in the countries where GIGAS is present. Analysts1 expect the sector to show global 
growth of 31.6% in 2018 to reach USD 31.0 billion (USD 25.4 billion in 2017).  Looking ahead to 2019, 
analysts are confident the global IaaS market will report USD 39.5 billion in revenue, up nearly 
27.6%.   

In the medium and large companies market where GIGAS operates, competition in the 
Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) industry continued to intensify during 2018 from large US-based 
suppliers, while the opposite trend was seen among local suppliers. GIGAS is a major player in 
competitive tenders placed out by medium-sized and large companies. Despite facing fierce 
competition, the Company relies on its key competitive edge of offering local data centres and 
being a local, flexible, highly agile and customer-oriented business that provides unrivalled levels 
of support in Spanish to help its customers migrate to the cloud.  Meanwhile, GIGAS is continuing 
to nurture strategic partnerships with systems integrators and local consultancy firms in a bid to 
extend the Company’s marketing reach and offer its customers a more comprehensive and 
customer centric service. It is achieving this through a channel that offers additional services and 
which is already accounting for a sizeable part of GIGAS’ new leads and sales. 

 

                                                            
1 Gartner, September 2018.  https://www.gartner.com/en/newsroom/press-releases/2018-09-12-
gartner-forecasts-worldwide-public-cloud-revenue-to-grow-17-percent-in-2019 
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INORGANIC GROWTH AND CUSTOMER BASE 

The Company acquired two companies in 2018: the Spanish firm SVT PROVEDOR DE SERVICIOS 
INTERNET S.L. ("SVT") and the Colombian firm ABILITY DATA SERVICES S.A. ("Ability").  SVT was 
acquired in January 2018 for a total amount (equity plus debt plus positive working capital) of EUR 
861 thousand. SVT contributed 250 customers, including 55 Cloud Datacenter customers. Its total 
revenue in 2018 came to EUR 858 thousand (the revenue contribution to the consolidated Group 
was slightly lower due to the purchase date).  Ability was acquired at the end of May 2018 for EUR 
2.13 million and contributed 92 Cloud Datacenter customers (no Cloud VPS customers).  Ability’s 
revenue in 2018 came to EUR 1.64 million (contributing significantly less to the consolidated Group 
due to the purchase date).  Both companies brought in medium-sized corporate customers, mainly 
in the ERP (enterprise resource planning) hosting segment.   

GIGAS offers its customers two distinct products, Cloud VPS and Cloud Datacenter, which 
respectively cover the cloud infrastructure needs of small enterprises (Cloud VPS) and medium- 
and large-sized businesses (Cloud Datacenter). The Company ended the year with a total of 3,897 
customers (3,608 in 2017), of which 3,158 were Cloud VPS customers (+1.7% up on the 3,106 
reported in 2017), while the remaining 739 were Cloud Datacenter subscribers (up 47.2% on the 
502 reported in 2017). GIGAS strives to offer quality services to businesses and focuses its strategy 
on value ahead of quantity and cheap pricing as it seeks to bolster its Cloud Datacenter product 
and big-ticket customers in the Cloud VPS segment. In 2018, the Company reported a slight 
increase in total number of customers, but more significantly it has increased its value-added 
customers, which has led to a sharp increase in ARPU (average revenue per user) in both 
segments.  

 

While a price war continues to be waged at the lower end of the sector, ARPU in the Cloud VPS 
segment grew in 2018 to reach EUR 27.7 per user per month, compared with ARPU of EUR 25.7 
per user per month one year previously. ARPU growth in the Cloud Datacenter segment also 
climbed swiftly, rising 14.2% from EUR 1,071.6 per user per month in 2017 to EUR 1,223.9 per user 
per month in 2018.   

Medium- and large-sized enterprises, through 
our Cloud Datacenter product, account for an 
increasing proportion of the Company’s 
revenue. These businesses generated 89.7% of 
sales in the year (86.3% in 2017), despite 
representing only 19.0% of total clients (13.9% in 
2017). Growth in the customer base was both 
organic and driven by our acquisitions in the 
year. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The Company reported EUR 10.16 million of gross revenues in 2018, up 44.0% from EUR 7.05 million 
in 2017. Net revenues, adjusted for accrued services billed but not provided, and discounts and 
promotions, reached EUR 8.68 million euros, 46.0% higher than the EUR 5.95 million obtained in 
2017. The following charts present annual growth in gross revenues and growth in 2018 in net 
revenues:  

 

Net revenues were 7.6% higher than in the FY 2018 budget published as a price sensitive 
information disclosed on 29 January 2018, thanks to the acquisition of Ability -SVT's contribution 
was already included in the budget. In its latest presentations, the Company provided updated 
guidance for FY 2018 (price sensitive information disclosed on 25 September 2018) of EUR 9.8 
million for gross revenues and EUR 8.5 million for net revenues, both of which were surpassed 
thanks to a better-than-expected fourth quarter. 

GIGAS reported EBITDA for the year of EUR 1.62 million, nearly triple (182.6%) the year-earlier figure 
of EUR 0.58 million and easily outstripping the EUR 1.34 million budgeted (+20.7%).   

 

The grey areas in the quarterly EBITDA charts include the amounts of extraordinary expenses due 
to M&A activity and the provision for default by a major customer, indicating that recurring EBITDA 
is greater than the absolute amount of EBITDA reported. 
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EBITDA for the full year also beat the estimate provided in the price sensitive information disclosed 
on 25 September 2018 of EUR 1.5 million, as higher 4Q sales translated into strong growth in 
quarterly EBITDA, to EUR 674 thousand, well above the EUR 395 thousand budgeted for the 
quarter. 

The following table shows the GIGAS Group’s consolidated income statement for 2018. 

 

 

2018 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 2018 
Figures in EUR JAN-DEC 
Gross revenues 10.155.159  

Accrued sales (87.111) 

Sales discounts and promotions (1.384.168) 

Net revenues 8.683.880  
Own R&D costs capitalised 250.881  
Non-recurring income, grants and other 58.255  
    
Cost of sales (1.882.547) 

Online and third-party customer acquisition costs (64.221) 

Datacenters and connectivity (813.510) 

Other cost of sales (1.004.816) 

Personnel expenses (3.220.911) 
Salaries and wages (2.665.992) 

Social security costs (554.919) 

Other operating expenses (2.274.574) 
External services (1.819.352) 

Professional services and other (1.312.615) 

Marketing and advertising (181.546) 

International expenses, except marketing (325.191) 

 Losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions (455.222) 

Other income and expenses 1.369  
EBITDA 1.616.353  

EBITDA margin, % 18,6% 
    

Gross income 6.801.333  
Gross margin, % 78,3% 

  
Amortisation and depreciation (1.524.007) 
EBIT 92.346  
Finance income 809  
Finance costs (272.861) 
Exchange differences and other (81.096) 
Net finance income/(expense) (353.148) 
    
EBT (260.802) 
Income tax expense 112.922  
Profit/(loss) for the year (147.880) 
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As illustrated, the Company delivered positive EBIT for the year of EUR 92 thousand. However, 
finance costs and exchange losses resulted in a net loss for the year of EUR 148 thousand. Finance 
costs rose sharply in 2018 to EUR 273 thousand (2017: EUR 89 thousand), due mainly to the 
convertible bonds issued during the year (see price sensitive information disclosed on 26 April 
2018), which gave rise to EUR 160 thousand of finance costs. We highlight that over half of this 
amount is implicit interest, which does not result in any cash outflows for the Group.  
 
In what marked a new financial milestone for the Company and was envisaged in the budget, 
GIGAS reported its first ever net profit in the second half of the year, of EUR 118 thousand. However, 
this was not enough to make up for the EUR 266 thousand loss obtained in the first half. The 
Company generated positive operating cash flow for the year of EUR 481 thousand, paving the way 
for it become net cash positive. The following consolidated income statement provides 
comparative data with the previous year and the budget which, as indicated previously, included 
SVT, but not Ability, which was acquired in May: 
 

 
 

Cost of sales soared in 2018 (by 74.8%), on the back of the increase in the resale of third-party 
licenses to customers recognised under other supplies, but more importantly to the addition of 
SVT and Ability, which command considerably thinner gross margins than GIGAS. The total for cost 
of sales was just 2.6% over budget, but gross margin contracted compared to 2017, as expected; 
the Company ended 2018 with a gross margin of 78.3% (gross income of EUR 6.80 million, nearly 
EUR 2 million higher than the year before), which in any event was well above the 77.3% budgeted 
for the year. Datacenters and connectivity rose sharply in the year (by 41.4% from 2017) owing to 
the inclusion of three new datacenters (Madrid, Barcelona and Bogotá) from SVT and Ability.   

2018 CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 2018 2017
Figures in EUR JAN-DEC Chg. (%) JAN-DEC Chg. (%) JAN-DEC
Gross revenues 10.155.159 44,0% 7.053.165 9,3% 9.293.474 

Accrued sales (87.111) 234,3% (26.058) 185,5% (30.514)

Sales discounts and promotions (1.384.168) 28,1% (1.080.281) 16,2% (1.191.392)

Net revenues 8.683.880 46,0% 5.946.826 7,6% 8.071.568 
Own R&D costs capitalised 250.881 51,3% 165.833 15,1% 217.947 

Non-recurring income, grants and other 58.255 65,7% 35.151 -19,7% 72.582 

Cost of sales (1.882.547) 74,8% (1.077.128) 2,6% (1.834.295)
Online and third-party customer acquisition costs (64.221) -12,5% (73.384) -16,2% (76.675)

Datacenters and connectivity (813.510) 41,4% (575.416) 1,9% (798.666)

Other supplies (1.004.816) 134,6% (428.328) 4,8% (958.953)

Personnel expenses (3.220.911) 11,4% (2.891.301) -0,3% (3.232.132)
Salaries and wages (2.665.992) 12,2% (2.375.557) 1,4% (2.629.830)

Social security costs (554.919) 7,6% (515.744) -7,9% (602.302)

Other operating expenses (2.274.574) 41,9% (1.603.090) 16,2% (1.956.844)
External services (1.819.352) 21,3% (1.500.460) 2,0% (1.783.295)

Professional services and other (1.312.615) 23,0% (1.066.996) 6,7% (1.230.679)

Marketing and publicity (181.546) 25,3% (144.936) -9,0% (199.391)

International expenses, except marketing (325.191) 12,7% (288.528) -7,9% (353.224)

 Losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions (455.222) 343,6% (102.630) 162,3% (173.549)

Other income and expenses 1.369 -132,1% (4.265) - 

EBITDA 1.616.353 182,6% 572.026 20,7% 1.338.827 
EBITDA margin, % 18,6% 93,5% 9,6% 12,2% 16,6%

Gross income 6.801.333 39,7% 4.869.698 9,0% 6.237.273 
Gross margin, % 78,3% -4,4% 81,9% 1,4% 77,3%

Budget
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Personnel expenses rose by 11.4% in 2018 to EUR 3.22 million (2017: EUR 2.89 million), a touch 
below budget despite the addition of staff from Ability. The higher cost in the year was mostly due 
to the 18 employees added from the SVT and Ability acquisitions.     

Other operating expenses amounted to EUR 2.27 million, marking a significant increase from the 
EUR 1.60 million of 2017 and above the EUR 1.96 million budgeted. This was mostly driven by 
services (costs related to the acquisitions of SVT and Ability, for a combined EUR 211 thousand), 
but also by the sharp increase in losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions, which totalled 
EUR 455 in 2018 (2017: EUR 102 thousand). This increase was the result of the provision for a major 
customer recognised in the second quarter of the year and changes during the year in the 
calculation of provisions for the customer portfolio.   

Following years of investments in commercial and marketing structure and sharp sales growth, the 
Company set itself the target of posting a profit in 2017. GIGAS was able to deliver on this 
commitment, bringing its negative EBITDA of EUR 0.21 million in 2016 to a positive EUR 0.57 million 
in 2017, before consolidating growth in 2018 and obtaining EBITDA of EUR 1.62 million. The EBITDA 
margin was 18.6% in 2018, nearly double the 9.6% of 2017 and the 16.6% margin called for in the 
budget. The Company expects EBITDA to continue rising sharply in 2019, underpinned by the 
strong 3Q and 4Q 2018 performances, with EBITDA margins of 22.9% and 27.7%, respectively.   

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment in 2018, excluding the IT equipment added from the 
acquisitions of SVT and Ability, amounted to EUR 999 thousand. This was EUR 78 thousand less 
than the amount spent in 2017 and EUR 51 under budget. The amortisation and depreciation charge 
for 2018 was EUR 1.52 million, well above the year-earlier figure of EUR 1.01, with the increase 
largely explained by the growth of intangible assets, as explained below.    

The Company’s balance sheet at 31 December 2018 compared to 207 (in euros): 
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GIGAS ended the year with EUR 4.03 million of intangible assets, far above the year-earlier figure 
of EUR 1.34 million due mainly to the addition of customer relations from SVT and Ability arising 
from the PPA (purchase price allocation) and R&D carried out internally to evolve the cloud 
computing platform. The Group also had EUR 2.99 million of property, plant and equipment related 
to IT equipment for the provisions of services, up from EUR 2.32 million at the end of 2017 due to 
acquisitions and the additions to the balance sheet from SVT and Ability. 

The balance of customer relations increased considerably in 2018 to EUR 1.29 million (2017: EUR 
0.81 million), driven by growth of the business and the increasing number of customers demanding 
longer payment periods.  

The Group carried out at EUR 300 thousand capital increase (nominal plus premium) in June 2018 
for the Ability acquisition, increasing the balances of both capital and share premium. The costs of 
the equity raise (EUR 7 thousand) were recognised in reserves and added to the costs of the 2015 
listing on the MAB and accounted for in the balance sheet as a negative reserve related to the 
issuance of new shares worth EUR 244 thousand, net after tax.   

The balance of other equity instruments jumped to EUR 1.13 million, from EUR 0.23 million in 2017, 
thanks to the addition of EUR 711 thousand for the value of the conversion option on the convertible 
bonds issued in April 2018 (see price sensitive information disclosed on 26 April 2018). The rest of 
the amount of the bond subscription, up to EUR 2.5 million, is recognised under non-current 
liabilities. Until 2017, this item included provisions for the share option plans of executives and key 
employees and valuation allowances for treasury shares. 

The remeasurement of the assets and liabilities added for the acquisitions of SVT and Ability, 
specifically the inclusion in the balance sheet of EUR 2.73 million of customer relations from them, 
gave rise to EUR 730 thousand of deferred tax liabilities, increasing the balance of this item from 
EUR 80 thousand at year-end 2017 to EUR 742 thousand at year-end 2018. 

The Company ended 2018 with total gross financial debt of EUR 3.90 million (2017: EUR 3.23 
million), including with former owners of SVT and Ability, bank borrowings, finance lease 
arrangements and loans from public institutions (Ministry for Industry, Energy and Tourism, and 
ENISA) for R&D projects. The calculation of financial debt does not include the amount of the 
convertible bond, which was in the money at year-end. Cash at year-end stood at EUR 2.18 million, 
giving net financial debt of EUR 1.72 million and an NFB/EBITDA ratio for 2018 of approximately 
1.07 times. 

 

INFORMATION ON OPERATIONS  

GIGAS collected numerous national and international awards and accolades in 2018. Particular 
highlights here include Gartner’s decision to name GIGAS, for the fifth year running, a significant 
global supplier. GIGAS was on the the Finanical Times ranking of the 1,000 fastest growing 
companies in Europe for the 2013-2016 period. 
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GIGAS spent the year integrating the companies acquired and bolstering its commercial teams, 
above all in Peru and Mexico, still the Company’s newest markets. It also earmarked the required 
investment to drive its growth and achieve its objective of becoming the leading cloud computing 
company across all Spanish-speaking markets.    

In 2018, GIGAS also continued channelling resources and efforts to grow its indirect sales channel 
by entering into distribution agreements with systems integrators, tech consultancy firms and 
software companies, all with the aim of marketing and selling GIGAS products to their customers. 
Relations with these partners, forged mostly over the past two years, are beginning to bear fruit; 
nearly two-thirds of new sales in 2018 were through partners.   

Moreover, on the sales side, GIGAS’ tech team spent 2018 concentrated on developing new 
products, such as the new SAP HANA Cloud product, which enables companies to deploy their 
SAP HANA infrastructure in a fully manufacturer-certified cloud environment and enhance their 
control panel. The Company also spent significant time and money on security and payment 
systems, obtaining ISO 27001 and PCI-DSS Level 1 assurance. 

Finally, the Company's management team went to great lengths to detect opportunities for 
inorganic growth, culminating with the acquisition of SVT (see price sensitive information disclosed 
on 11 January 2018) in early 2018 and of Ability (see price sensitive information disclosed on 22 
May 2018) around the middle of the year. 

In short, 46% growth in net revenues and a 182.6% jump in EBITDA in 2018 vindicate the strategy 
of combining organic growth and M&A and the success of GIGAS’ business model, with high 
operational leverage and gross margins of nearly 80%. GIGAS enjoys a healthy balance sheet (net 
financial debt slight over 1x EBITDA and positive cash flow) and has sufficient size to deliver more 
ambitious goals, in both Spain and Latin America, where it now has operations, all the more so if 
carries out any further corporate deals. 

The Company therefore remains firmly on track towards growth and profitability and has also 
embarked on corporate activities that will help it accelerate this growth and move it closer to its 
objective of becoming one of the leading players within the Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) sector 
in Spanish-speaking markets.   
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2019 BUDGET 
As indicate in the budget released in the price sensitive information disclosed on 29 January 2018, 
the Company expects to post gross revenues of EUR 11.83 million and net revenues of EUR 10.57 
million in 2019, representing increases of 16.5% and 21.7%, respectively, on the 2018 figures. The 
sales budget does not include the contribution of any potential acquisitions, although the Company 
will be alert to any new opportunities that might create value for shareholders. 

Gross margin looks set to narrow slightly because of the consolidation for a full year of Ability, 
which commands a thinner margin, and the higher operating costs brought by the increase in the 
number of datacenters in which the Company’s IT equipment will be rolled out, not to mention the 
cost of third-party licenses as a result of products such as VMware Cloud. The Company therefore 
expects to achieve a gross margin of 77.2% in 2019, slightly lower than the 78.3% reached in 2018. 
Nevertheless, this is still higher than the industry average, thanks above all to the Company’s 
proprietary cloud platform, which requires no payments for third-party licenses. 

The following table shows the 2019 budget, as approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting 
on 13 December 2018. Guidance is broken down by quarters for closer monitoring during the year 
and for easier comparisons in the quarterly earnings presentations.  

 

As illustrated, EBITDA is forecast to continue growing on the back of the Company’s operational 
leverage and growing sales, reaching EUR 2.55 million this year. This would be 57.9% higher than 
the EBITDA reported in 2018 and would give an EBITDA margin of 24.1%.   

The Company has budgeted capex of EUR 1.02 million to acquire IT equipment, broadly in line with 
last year’s levels. This amounts to just 9.7% of budgeted revenues in 2019 (compared to 11.5% in 
2018). 

In summary, 2018 was a good year for GIGAS, with strong growth in sales and EBITDA, the 
acquisition of two companies, an operating profit and positive cash flow, as well as net profit in the 
year’s second half. The Company delivered all its forecasts and outperformed both the original 
budget and the updated guidance provided to the market later. 2018 was also a good year for 

2019 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
EUR Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2019b Chg. (%) 2018 2017
Gross sales 2.766.364 2.885.117 2.975.718 3.205.072 11.832.270 16,5% 10.155.158 7.053.165 

Accrued sales (12.351) (9.292) 64.910 (28.217) 15.050 -117,3% (87.111) (26.058)

Sales discounts and promotions (312.628) (317.968) (310.054) (336.704) (1.277.354) -7,7% (1.384.168) (1.080.281)

Revenue 2.441.385 2.557.856 2.730.574 2.840.152 10.569.966 21,7% 8.683.880 5.946.826 
Own R&D costs capitalised 61.236 59.236 56.736 60.736 237.944 -5,2% 250.881 165.833 

Non-recurring income, grants and other 7.263 7.263 7.263 7.263 29.052 -50,1% 58.255 35.151 
- 

Cost of sales (578.251) (583.332) (613.439) (632.254) (2.407.276) 27,9% (1.882.547) (1.077.128)
Online and third-party customer acquisition costs (32.835) (34.295) (37.873) (39.033) (144.035) 124,3% (64.221) (73.384)

Datacenters and connectivity (255.514) (261.414) (275.214) (282.814) (1.074.957) 32,1% (813.510) (575.416)

Other supplies (289.902) (287.623) (300.352) (310.407) (1.188.284) 18,3% (1.004.816) (428.328)

Personnel expenses (945.281) (981.297) (971.209) (976.743) (3.874.531) 20,3% (3.220.911) (2.891.301)
Salaries and wages (786.628) (815.189) (806.836) (810.649) (3.219.302) 20,8% (2.665.992) (2.375.557)

Social security costs (158.653) (166.108) (164.374) (166.094) (655.229) 18,1% (554.920) (515.744)

Other operating expenses (485.702) (508.661) (480.818) (527.430) (2.002.611) -12,0% (2.274.573) (1.603.090)
External services (448.750) (470.654) (440.928) (486.194) (1.846.527) 1,5% (1.819.352) (1.500.460)

Professional services and other (273.249) (273.567) (275.620) (276.211) (1.098.646) -16,3% (1.312.615) (1.066.996)

Marketing and publicity (64.001) (88.058) (53.827) (97.415) (303.301) 67,1% (181.546) (144.936)

International expenses, except marketing (111.501) (109.029) (111.481) (112.568) (444.579) 36,7% (325.191) (288.528)

 Losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions (36.952) (38.006) (39.890) (41.236) (156.084) -65,7% (455.222) (102.630)

Other income and expenses - - - - - 1.369 (4.265)

EBITDA 500.649 551.065 729.106 771.723 2.552.544 57,9% 1.616.352 572.026 
EBITDA margin, % 20,5% 21,5% 26,7% 27,2% 24,1% 29,7% 18,6% 9,6%

Gross income 1.863.134 1.974.524 2.117.134 2.207.897 8.162.690 20,0% 6.801.332 4.649.643 
Gross margin, % 76,3% 77,2% 77,5% 77,7% 77,2% -1,4% 78,3% 78,2%



FY 2018 RESULTS, GIGAS GROUP                11 
 

GIGAS shareholders, as the share price rose by 86.8% during the year, from EUR 3.48 to EUR 6.5 
per share. The Company also became a constituent of the IBEX MAB 15 index of the 15 most liquid 
MAB stocks and began trading continuously throughout the entire market session. 

Lastly, the sales and EBITDA figures achieved in the fourth quarter of 2018, coupled with the strong 
start to 2019 commercially, make the Company upbeat regarding earnings for 2019 on an organic 
basis. Meanwhile, GIGAS continues to pursue its strategy of combining organic growth with 
inorganic transactions to speed up its growth, and will continue to assess corporate deals that can 
add value for shareholders, which would prompt it to raise the forecasts contained herein.   

 

 

Madrid, 26 March 2019 

 

 

Diego Cabezudo Fernández de la Vega 
CEO, GIGAS GROUP 
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